## **RESOLUTION NO. 322**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF RENSSELAERVILLE REGARDING EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS/DEFIBRILLATION SERVICES AND AMENDING THE 2017 SHERIFF'S BUDGET

Introduced: 8/14/17 By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the Town of Rensselaerville to provide Emergency Medical Technician/Defibrillation (EMT-D) services through the County's Emergency Medical Services Program, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has evaluated the proposed services to be rendered for the period July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 and has determined that \$30,000 will be sufficient compensation from the Town of Rensselaerville for such services, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Town of Rensselaerville in the amount of \$30,000 to provide Emergency Medical Technician/Defibrillation (EMT-D) services for the period from July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2017 Albany County Sheriff's Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A2265 Advance Life Support by \$30,000

Increase Appropriation Account A3110.1 by \$30,000 by increasing Line Item A3110 1 9944 Emergency Medical Tech. PT by \$30,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 8/14/17